

FILED

DEC 23 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 32010 3

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CUSTOM AG SERVICE, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

**LOREN AND JANE DOE WATTS, husband and wife,
and their marital community, and DOUG AND JANE
DOE WATTS, husband and wife, and their marital
community,**

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

MINNICK • HAYNER, P.S.

TOM SCRIBNER, WSBA#11285
P.O. Box 1757/249 West Alder
Walla Walla, WA 99362
(509) 527-3500
tms@gohighspeed.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
	A. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Defendants' Motion For Summary Judgment And Dismissing All Plaintiff's Claims.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Factual Background	1
	B. Procedural History.....	5
III.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Standard of Review	6
	B. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment And Dismissing All Plaintiff's Claims.....	7
	C. Defendants' Rebuttal Arguments Do Not Support A Motion for Summary Judgment.....	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Callahan v. Walla Walla Housing Auth.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 812, 818, 110 P.3d 782 (2005)	6
<i>Hill v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 438, 445, 177 P.3d 1152 (2008).....	6
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 676, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	6
<i>Woodall v. Freeman Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 622, 628, 146 P.3d 1242 (2006).....	6,7
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 341, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994)	7
<i>Thoma v. C.J. Montag & Sons, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 20, 26, 337 P.2d 1052 (1959)	7
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 494, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)	7
<i>Blue Mt. Construction Co. v. Grant Co. School Dist.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 685, 306 P.2d 209 (1957)	8,9
<i>Sea-Van Investments v. Hamilton</i> , 125 Wn.2d 120, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994)	8,9,10,11
<i>Continental Can v. Commercial Etc.</i> , 56 Wn.2d 456, 357 P.2d 887 (1959)	13,14
<i>Gibson v. Calif. Spray-Chemical Corp.</i> , 29 Wn.2d 611, 188 P.2d 316 (1948)	15,16,20
<i>Pimpinello v. Swift & Co.</i> , 253 N.Y. 159, 170 N.E. 530	16
<i>In re Stone's Estate</i> , 272 N.Y. 121, 5 N.E. (2 nd) 61	16
<i>Kennedy v. Cornhusker Hybrid Co.</i> , [146 Neb. 230, 19 N.W. (2d) 51, 160 A.L.R. 351].....	16
<i>Rohlfing v. Tomorrow Realty & Auction Co., Inc.</i> , 528 So.2d 463 (1988)	23

<i>Schweiter v. Halsey</i> , 57 Wn.2d 707, 359 P.2d 821 (1961)	24,27,28
<i>Bigelow v. Mood</i> , 56 Wn.2d 340, 341, 353 P.2d 429 (1960)	26
<i>Dubke v. Kassa</i> , 29 Wn.2d 486, 186 P.2d 611 (1947)	28,29
<i>Johnson v. Puget Mill Co.</i> , 28 Wash. 515, 68 Pac. 867 (dicta)	29
<i>Warner v. Design & Build Homes, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 34, 114 P.3d 664 (2005)	29,31
<i>Olmsted v. Mulder</i> , 72 Wn. App. 169, 176, 863 P.2d 1355 (1993)	31

STATUTES

RCW 19.36.010.....	20,21
RCW 64.04.010.....	24
RCW 64.040.030.....	30,31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Corbin on Contracts, Vol. 1, §108, 1963, pg. 485	11,21
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, §28 (1981).....	13,19
5 Am. Jur. 454, Auctions	14,15
Nine Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.), 43 §2415	16
49 Am. Jur. 870.....	29
37 C.J.S. 779, § 256	29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, 614, § 355	29
